
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307 DX28340 Oakham

      

Ladies and Gentlemen,

A meeting of the RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD will be held in the 
Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Friday, 30th June, 
2017 commencing at 2.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to attend.

Yours faithfully

Helen Briggs
Chief Executive

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES 

2) RECORD OF MEETING 
To confirm the record of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing 
Board held on 28 March 2017 (previously circulated).

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of 
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 93.

The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes.  Petitions, declarations 
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.  
Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the 
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.

http://www.rutland.gov.uk/haveyoursay


The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the 
total time of 30 minutes.  Any petitions, deputations and questions that have 
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions 
submitted at short notice.  Any questions that are not considered within the 
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject 
of a report to the next meeting.

5) HEALTH PROTECTION BOARD: ANNUAL REPORT 
To receive Report No. 130/2017 from Vivienne Robbins, Consultant in Public 
Health to provide assurance from the LLR Health Protection Board that it is 
meeting its statutory functions
(Pages 5 - 24)

6) DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH: ANNUAL REPORT 
To receive Report No. 131/2017 from Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health
(Pages 25 - 58)

7) SEND TRANSFORMATION PLAN AND INCLUSION STRATEGY 
To receive Report No. 121/2017 from Bernadette Caffrey, Head of Families 
Support – Early Intervention on the SEND transformation plan and the SEND 
inclusion strategy
(Pages 59 - 88)

8) RUTLAND BETTER CARE FUND PROGRAMME 2017-18 - 2018-19 
To receive a Report No. 126/2017 from Sandra Taylor, Health and Social Care 
Integration Manager, Rutland County Council
(Pages 89 - 120)

9) ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

10) DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
The next meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board will be on 
Tuesday, 26 September 2017 at 2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber, Catmose.

Proposed Agenda Items:

General Practice Five Year Forward View
East Midlands Ambulance Service: Rutland Listening Event – Final Report

Future meetings of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board will be held at 
2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber, Catmose on the following dates:

Tuesday, 26 September 2017
Tuesday, 5 December 2017
Tuesday, 6 March 2018



DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD:

1. Cllr Richard Clifton Rutland County Council
2. Cllr Tony Mathias Rutland County Council
3. Dr Andy Ker East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 

Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)
4. Fiona Taylor Spire Homes
5. Gavin Drummond Leicestershire Constabulary
6. Helen Briggs Rutland County Council 
7. Jennifer Fenelon Healthwatch Rutland
8. Mike Sandys Rutland County Council - Public Health
9. Rachel Dewar Leicestershire Partnership NHS Trust
10. Roz Lindridge NHS England Local Area Team
11. Simon Mutsaars Community & Voluntary Sector Rep
12. Dr Tim O’Neill Rutland County Council
13. Tim Sacks East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 

Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)

OTHERS FOR INFORMATION

14. Karen Kibblewhite Rutland County Council
15. Mark Andrews Rutland County Council
16. Sandra Taylor Rutland County Council
17. Wendy Hoult NHS England Local Area Team
18. Harpreet Kaur East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 

Commissioning Group (ELRCCG)
---oOo---

DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD:

Mr R Clifton (Chairman)

Mr A Mann Dr A Ker
Ms F Taylor Inspector Gavid Drummond
Mrs H Briggs Ms J Fenelon
Mr M Sandys Ms R Dewar
Ms R Lindridge Mr S Mutsaars
Mr T Sacks Dr T O'Neill

OTHER MEMBERS FOR INFORMATION





Report No. 130/2017 

Report to Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board 
Subject: Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Health Protection 

Board Assurance Report (Covering October 2015 to December 
2016) 

Meeting Date: 30th June 2017 
Report Author: Mike Sandys/ Vivienne Robbins 
Presented by: Mike McHugh 
Paper for:   Note / Approval / Action/Discussion  
 
Context, including links to Health and Wellbeing Priorities e.g. JSNA and 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy: 
 
As a result of the Health and Social Care Act 2012 the local authority has a statutory 
function, via its Director of Public Health (DPH), to assure itself that relevant 
organisations have appropriate plans in place to protect the health of the population 
and that all necessary action is being taken. In order to discharge the health 
protection assurance responsibilities, a Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland (LLR) 
Health Protection Board, (now LLR Health Protection System Assurance Group) was 
established as a sub-group of the three LLR Health and Wellbeing Boards.   
The purpose of this report is to update the Health and Wellbeing Board of the role 
that the LLR Health Protection Board and more recently LLR Health Protection 
System Assurance Group is carrying out to provide assurance for whole system 
health protection across LLR. It also updates the boards on health protection 
performance, key incidents and risks that have emerged from October 2015 to end 
December 2016. 

Financial implications: 
None 

Recommendations: 
The Health and Wellbeing Board is recommended to; 

• Receive the Health Protection Board Report October 2015- December 2016  
• Note the specific health protection issues that have arisen locally and steps 

taken to deal with these. 

Comments from the board:  

 
 

Strategic Lead:    Mike Sandys/ Vivienne Robbins 

Risk assessment: Appendix 1 shows the health protection risk log. This is updated 
on a quarterly basis for the LLR Health Protection System Assurance Group.  
Time L/M/H LLR Health Protection Assurance Report covering 

October 2015 to end December 2016. 
Viability L/M/H The LLR Health Protection Board was established 

in June 2013, governance arrangements have 

LLR Health Protection Assurance Report -2016   1 
 



Report No. 130/2017 

been reviewed to increase the effectiveness of the 
health protection assurance across LLR.  A key 
viability risk is to ensure that key partners continue 
to support the health protection agenda. Key risks 
are included on the risk log.  

Finance L/M/H No specific financial implications. 
Profile L/M/H The LLR Health Protection System Assurance 

Group is a subgroup of the three Health and 
Wellbeing Boards. The key role of this group is to 
gain assurance from key partners (including Public 
Health England, NHS England, local Clinical 
Commissioning Groups, Regulatory Services, 
Local Resilience Forum etc) on health protection 
across the system. 

Equality & Diversity L/M/H The LLR Health Protection System Assurance 
Group considers health protection assurance 
across different population and community groups 
characterised in the 2010 Equality Act (for 
example gen
[...]
Context, including links to Health and Wellbeing Priorities e.g. JSNA and 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy:
The Director of Public Health’s (DPH) Annual, report is a statutory independent report 
on the health of the population of Rutland.

The focus of this year’s report is the analysis of health in Rutland provided by the 
national health profiles and the role that workplace health and economic development 
can play in improving health.

The report uses the analysis within the national health profiles to identify those areas 
where further investigation and work are necessary.  These are the red indicators of 
‘recorded diabetes’ and ‘killed and seriously injured on roads’ and the amber 
indicators of ‘excess weight in adults’, ‘infant mortality’, ‘excess winter deaths’, 
‘hospital stays for self harm’ and ‘hospital stays for alcohol related harm’. 

The report also draws attention to data on the health of the working age population 
and advocates the use of the workplace wellbeing charter across the public and 
private sectors and the role that health impact assessment can play in maximising 
the health improvement opportunities of infrastructure developments.

Financial implications:
Dependent on the recommendations of the report and their implementation, the 
report may entail the reprioritisation of existing human and financial resources.

Recommendations:
That the board:

1. Receive the DPH Annual Report
2. Support the recommendations in the report

Comments from the board: (delete as necessary)

Strategic Lead:   Mike Sandys

Risk assessment:
Time L/M/H
Viability L/M/H
Finance L/M/H
Profile L/M/H



Report No. 131/2017

Revised Template 2011-12-13

Equality & Diversity L/M/H
Timeline:

Task Target Date Responsibility



1 | P a g e

ANNUAL REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH 2016

RUTLAND

OVERVIEW OF HEALTH IN RUTLAND & THE ROLE OF 
WORKPLACE HEALTH IN IMPROVING HEALTH

 



2 | P a g e

FOREWORD

Welcome to my annual report for 2016.  In my last annual r
[...]
 January 2017.  There has also been an increase in the number of 
children and young people refused assessments as Local Authorities develop their 
Local Offer and children can be offered the additional support they require through 
targeted services.  (Source: DfE May 2017) 

In the last five years expenditure on high needs in Rutland has increased by 31% 



Report No. 121/2017

3 | P a g e
SEND Transformation June 2017

from £2.7m in 2012/13 to £3.5m in 2016/17. At the same time, funding from the 
Department for Education (DfE) has remained fairly static resulting in less funding 
being available to allocate directly to schools. 

More Education Health and Care Plans (EHCPs) are being requested. Transition to 
EHCPs seems to have meant more expensive assessments, coupled with the 
improved identification of SEN which is driving up demand. National research 
suggests that the Children and Family Act 2014 has widened the opportunity for an 
EHC Plan from 0 to 19 to 0 to 25 years. It also gives more control and choice to 
parents in relation to their child’s journey through education – both factors likely to 
contribute to the increase. Schools are applying for funding through EHCPs because 
there is not adequate funding within budgets to fund additional needs. 

Challenges remain in accessing timely CAMHS services and in-patient health 
assessments. Hopefully the Transforming Care Partnership and Care Education and 
Treatment Review process (CTR) and the Future in Mind programme will address 
this.

SEND staffs including Education Psychology, (EP) services are challenged by the 
number of statements to EHCP conversions and annual reviews, to the extent that 
there is a backlog of assessments and case officers are not sufficiently involved in 
annual reviews. In Rutland there are 14 statutory assessments awaiting an EP 
assessment (7 transfers and 7 new EHC assessment requests) which will be cleared 
within 14 weeks, subject to further statutory requests coming in to the system during 
this period. There are a further 56 non-statutory EP requests outstanding. The 
backlog of assessments will be cleared during the Autumn term by utilising additional 
funds from the SEND Reform grant.

In March 2017, the Minister for Vulnerable Children and Families, Edward Timpson, 
announced a £215m capital fund over three years for Local Authorities. Every local 
authority will be allocated at least £500,000 over three years from the fund, with more 
than half receiving at least £1 million. Councils will be free to invest the funding as 
they see fit to help children and young people with education, health and care plans 
to get a high quality education.  Rutland County Council’s allocation is £500,000 over 
3 years and the Council will be expected to consult with local parents, carers, 
schools, and others on how their funding allocations should be used. The Council will 
have to publish a plan showing how they will spend the funding and show how this 
fits in the wider context of strategic planning for SEND. Currently the £500k funding 
for SEND is not ring fenced and its release would need Council approval. 

Recommendations:
That the board:

1. Comments on the SEND and Inclusion Strategy.

2. Notes the update on the SEND transformation and requests a progress update 



Report No. 121/2017

4 | P a g e
SEND Transformation June 2017

on the SEND Action Plan in six months’ time.
3. Notes the forthcoming Peer Review and Ofsted and CQC area inspection and 

prepares for and supports both events accordingly 
Strategic Lead:   Bernadette Caffrey

Risk assessment:
Time M The SEND Action Plan and capital project plan 

need to be in place by the Autumn term.
Viability H The transformation whilst driven by the Council 

has a high dependency on the partnership, 
especially health and education providers to bring 
about systemic change.

Finance H The current pressure on the High Needs budget is 
not sustainable

Profile L/M/H There is significant 
[...]
e for 2017-18 to 2018-19.

2. Recommendation

2.1 The Board is requested to:

2.1.1 Note the budget position, with increased funding available.

2.1.2 Note the position in relation to the new 2017-18 - 2018-19 BCF programme, where 
national delays have impacted.

2.1.3 Confirm interim approval for the actions in Appendix 1 to continue or proceed, 
pending national readiness.

2.1.4 Confirm support to review and approve the final BCF plan by correspondence if the 
eventual timetable does not coincide with a scheduled HWB meeting.

3. Policy framework and context

3.1 The Rutland Better Care Fund is a joint health and social care integration programme 
managed operationally by the Rutland County Council People Directorate, in 
conjunction with the East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group 
(ELRCCG) and delivered under the oversight of the Rutland HWB.

3.2 The 2016-17 Better Care Fund programming period has ended. The programme was 
delivered successfully, as reported to the HWB in January 2017, also performing well in 
terms of the national metrics, meeting most of its ambitious targets (see Appendix 2):

 The rate of people entering permanent council funded residential care was 118 per 
100,000 65+ population, half last year’s level and just a third of the annual target of 
355. 

 In Q4, 97% of people receiving reablement in Q3 were still at home 91 days after 
hospital discharge, against a target of 83.3%.

 Emergency admissions reduced by 2% relative to 2015-16 and met the annual 
target.



Revised Template 2011-12-13

 Injuries due to falls fell by 9% relative to 2015-16 and met the annual target. 

 Some 91.4% of service users confirmed that care and support services helped them 
have a better quality of life. This was an improvement over 2015-16’s rate of 87%, 
but did not quite reach the very high target of 93.1%. 

3.3 Delayed transfers of care (DTOC) was the most challenging indicator. After a difficult 
start to the year for hospital di
[...]
 also been asked to proceed as soon as possible to spend the Improved 
Better Care Fund (i-BCF) allocations, which have already started to be distributed, 
particularly where this will ease pressure on capacity in acute health care.  

5.3 To support early spend of the i-BCF, and in readiness for when the final guidance and 
planning templates are published, an updated strategy and spending plan have been 
drafted for the 2017-18 - 2018-19 period. 

5.4 The outline spending plans have been reviewed and agreed in principle by the 



Revised Template 2011-12-13

following:

 the Portfolio holder for Health and Care and Leader of the Council, 

 the Section 75 Partnership Board (consisting of the plan’s funders, ELRCCG and 
RCC),

 the Rutland Integration Executive,

 the LLR AE Delivery Board, where the proposals were presented in April and “very 
well received”, leading to confirmation on 27 April 2017 that “LLR AEDB is happy for 
the additional investment to be used as proposed”… and …“to see if some aspects 
could be replicated …if they are successful”. 

5.5 A positive assurance meeting has also been held with the NHS England East Midlands 
BCF lead, Wendy Hoult. 

5.6 Approval in principle of the outline plans set out below is also sought from the Rutland 
Health and Wellbeing Board.

6. Renewing the Rutland BCF plan

6.1 The provisional BCF plan has been defined relative to a number of reference points:  

 Formal guidance and requirements
o The published BCF policy framework and draft planning documents released to 

Local Authorities by the LGA.

 The local strategic framework 
o The Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Sustainability and Transformation 

Plan (LLR STP) and its relevant workstrands eg. around the Integrated Locality 
Team model, Prevention, Home First hospital at home and Vanguard 
approaches to management of urgent care demand.

o The Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board strategy, the ELRCCG Operating Plan 
and the RCC Adult Social Care strat
[...]
ndertaken with BCF partners, confirmed the overall wisdom of sustaining the actions 
contained in the 2016-17 programme, with scope for adjustment or reorganisation 
where this was likely to improve potential outcomes (eg. transitioning some dementia 
care to a more specialist Admiral Nurse post, reallocating parts of measures to improve 
visibility or synergies). Therefore, the draft programme proposes strong continuity, 
remaining structured into four priorities as follows, shown with 2017-18 indicative 
budgets.

6.4 Meanwhile, the additional sums that have become available since the January 2017 
HWB meeting offer the opportunity to support a number of new activities developing 
the next phase of health and care integration at pace, particularly around health and 
care services supporting the population who already have impaired health and are the 
most likely to call on health and care services.  

Indicative funding allocations, 2017-18
(For full 2017-18 - 2018-19 breakdown, see Appendix 3)

Priority

Core 
BCF

DFG i-BCF ASC 
one off

2016-17 
carry-over

Total

1. Unified prevention £227k £58k £116k £401k
2. Holistic health and 

wellbeing in the 
community (Long 
Term Condition 
management)

£808k £203k £76k £136k £43k £1,266k

3. Hospital flows £936k £26k £20k £982k
4. Enablers £73k £43k £22k £138k



Revised Template 2011-12-13

6.5 The measures to be supported under each of the four priorities are set out in Appendix 
1.  

6.6 The Health and Wellbeing Board are asked to confirm their support for the planned 
actions to proceed or continue, and for the new programme, when finalised, to be 
reviewed and approved by the most practical method at the time. The timing of this is 
dependent on progress nationally.

7. Financial implications

See above.

8. Recommendations

8.1That the Health and Wellbeing Board:
1. Note the position in terms of renewing the 2017-18 - 2018-19 BCF programme, and 

note the proposed actions to be funded. 
2. Confirm their support for the planned actions to proceed.
3. Confirm their support to approve the final plan by correspondence when this becomes 

possible, if the timing does not coincide with a scheduled HWB meeting.

9. Risk assessment

Time M Owing to national delays, a pragmatic approach is 
being taken nationally in which areas are continuing 
BCF actions from 2016-17, with additional actions 
being approved to proceed as soon as possible 
through local governance. The key priority here is to 
ensure the i-BCF can start to relieve budget 
pressure on Adult Social Care and acute services. 

Groundwork has been done such that it will be 
possible to finalise the BCF plan rapidly when the 
final guidance and planning framework are issued 
by government. Submissions will be due 5-6 weeks 
after guidance is issued.

Viability L The 2017-18 - 2018-19 BCF programme builds on 
the positive partnership and progress made in 
health and social care integration in Rutland since 
2014.

Most of the proposed measures continue 2016-17 
activities, ensuring that the programme will sustain 
momentum in spite of the delayed renewal process 
resulting from national delays.



Revised Template 2011-12-13

Groundwork has been done for key new proposals, 
such as the holistic homecare service to help to 
ensure rapid start-up.

Finance M In the absence of an approved programme for 2017-
18 - 2018-19, 2016-17 BCF funded activities have 
been continued into the new financial year, 
effectively relying on previous approval and local 
evaluation evidence that they are worthwhile to 
continue. We have been assured by national Better 
Care contacts that this approach is reasonable and 
acceptable in the face of national delays. 

In parallel, areas have been encouraged to confirm 
early agreement locally around planned actions, 
both for core BCF activity and, urgently, for i-BCF 
actions aiming to relieve pressure on social care 
and health services. 

The financial risk is considered low if the HWB is 
sup
[...]
tial and nursing care homes is a good measure of delaying dependency, and the inclusion of this measure in the 
scheme supports local health and social care services to work together to reduce avoidable admissions. Research suggests that, where possible, people prefer to 
stay in their own home rather than move into residential care.

Definition:
The number of council-supported permanent admissions of older people to residential and nursing care, excluding transfers between residential and nursing 
care (aged 65 and over).

Reporting Schedule:
Metric will be reported quarterly. Q1 update early Aug 2017.

3 
7 

10 11 

46 

22 

11 

33 

0
5

10
15
20
25
30
35
40
45
50

Full year Full year Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4

2014-15 2015-16 2016-17

TH
e 

nu
m

be
r o

f c
ou

nc
il 

su
pp

or
te

d 
ad

m
is

si
on

s 
of

 o
ld

er
 p

eo
pl

e 
to

 
re

si
de

nt
ia

l a
nd

 n
ur

si
ng

 c
ar

e.
 

Cumulative quarterly
actual/forecast
Annual actual

Cumulative quarterly target

Annual target



Rutland County Council BCF Metrics and Performance - 2016-17 - Q4 and year end update

2

Metric 2 - Reablement 
GREEN: The pattern of people receiving reablement services and remaining at home 91 days after discharge remained consistently above the target of 83.3%, 
across the year. Formal final BCF reporting is based on Q4 performance, when 97% of recipients were still at home 91 days after discharge into reablement 
services, 13.7% above target. The average rate of success across the year was 93%. 

Percentage of older people (65 and over) who were still at home 91 days after discharge from hospital into reablement/rehabilitation services
NB: Q4 data forms the official annual return

Outcome Sought:
Increase in effectiveness of these services whilst ensuring that those offered service does not decrease

Rationale:
Improving the effectiveness of these services is a good measure of delaying dependency, and the inclusion of this measure in the scheme supports local health 
and social care
[...]
044 203 136 203 201 2044 203 126 63 77
Budget available to allocate 2061 203 136 203 278 2061 203 168 0 77
Remaining unallocated 17 0 0 0 77 17 0 42 -63 0

2019-20 (£k) Local metric

Overall aim Measure Use of budget Lead 
sponsor

Source 2017-18 (£k) 2018-19 
(£k)

BCF DFG ASC one-
off

i-BCF - 
for social 
care

2016-17 
carry 
over

BCF DFG iBCF - for 
social 
care

2016-17 
carry 
over

iBCF - for 
social care

Non elective 
admissions

Delayed 
transfers 
of care

Permanent 
care home 
admissions

Reable-
ment 
success

Falls 
prevention

Contribution to BCF metrics

7 day crisis response services

Annual budget 2017-18 (£k) 2018-19 (£k)

3. Hospital flows – step up step down arrangements providing the right level of care in the right place at the right time

4. Enablers




	Agenda
	5 Health Protection Board: Annual Report
	Leicester, Leicestershire and Rutland Health Protection Board Assurance Report
	Covering October 2015 to December 2016
	1. Background
	2. Changes to health protection governance arrangements across LLR
	3. Key health protection risks, emerging issues and mitigation
	4. Health Protection performance
	5. Conclusion

	Appendix 1-LLR Health Protection Risk Register- 16.17 v4 -14.02.17
	Appendix 2 Rutland Health Protection Performance Dashboard (February 2017)
	Rutland 1
	Rutland 2
	Rutland 3
	Rutland Dashboard 4
	EL CCG Dashboard 5


	6 Director of Public Health: Annual Report
	FINAL DPH annual report Full draftv3.2

	7 SEND Transformation Plan and Inclusion Strategy
	Report No. 121/2017 Appendix

	8 Rutland Better Care Fund Programme 2017-18 - 2018-19
	Report No. 126-2017 - Appendix 2
	Metrics - summary

	Report No. 126-2017 - Appendix 3
	Proposals (17-18 75% year)





Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 75307 DX28340 Oakham

Minutes of the MEETING of the RUTLAND HEALTH AND WELLBEING BOARD 
held in the Council Chamber, Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Friday, 30th 
June, 2017 at 2.00 pm

PRESENT:
1. Richard Clifton (Chair) Portfolio Holder for Health and Adult Social Care
2. Tony Mathias Leader, Rutland County Council
3. Insp. Gavin Drummond Leicestershire Police
4. Simon Mutsaars CE0 of Rutland Citizens Advice
5. Wendy Hoult NHS England Local Area Team
6. Harpreet Kaur East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 

Commissioning Group

IN ATTENDANCE:
7. Miles Williamson-Noble Healthwatch Rutland
8. Simon Pizzey East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 

Commissioning Group
9. Dr Mike McHugh Consultant in Public Health
10. Bernadette Caffrey Head of  Early Intervention, SEND and Inclusion, 

RCC

OFFICERS PRESENT:
11. Mark Andrews Deputy Director for People, RCC
12. Sandra Taylor Health and Social Care Integration  Manager, RCC

94 APOLOGIES 

13. Dr Andy Ker Vice Chair, East Leicestershire and Rutland Clinical 
Commissioning Group

14. Fiona Taylor Care Business Manager, Spire Homes
15. Helen Briggs Chief Executive, Rutland County Council
16. Jennifer Fenelon Chair, Healthwatch Rutland
17. Mike Sandys Director of Public Health, Rutland County Council
18. Rachel Dewar Head of Community Health Services, Leicestershire 

Partnership NHS Trust
19. Roz Lindridge Locality Director, NHS England Local Area Team
20. Dr Tim O’Neill Director for People, Rutland County Council
21. Tim Sacks Chief Operating Officer, East Leicestershire and 

Rutland Clinical Commissioning Group
22. Karen Kibblewhite Head of Commissioning, Rutland County Council



95 RECORD OF MEETING 

The minutes of the meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board held on the 28 
March 2017, copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.

96 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Agenda Item 6 Mr R Clifton Mr Clifton declared on the grounds of probity 
as he worked for a charity that would be 
bidding for the Working Health Programme 
contract.

97 PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS 

No petitions, deputations or questions were received.

98 HEALTH PROTECTION BOARD: ANNUAL REPORT 

Report No. 130/2017 from Vivienne Robbins, Consultant in Public Health was 
received.  The report was presented by Dr Mike McHugh, Consultant in Public Health.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) Priorities for the next 12 months included anti-microbial resistance and E-coli in 
urinary tract infection; and on-going emergency plans.

b) The Board requested intermediate updates on priorities and if there was an 
incident in Rutland, a report on the management of the incident.

c) The text of future reports would be more Rutland focussed. 

AGREED:

1. The Board NOTED the specific health protection issues that had arisen locally and 
steps taken to deal with these.

99 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH: ANNUAL REPORT 

Report No. 131/2017 from Mike Sandys, Director of Public Health was received.  The 
report was presented by Dr Mike McHugh, Consultant in Public Health.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) Public Health England profiles and indicators were due to be published the week 
commencing 3rd July 2017.

b) The relative affluence of Rutland tracked closely to good health outcomes. 
However, this could result in problems, such as, childhood obesity being hidden.

c) Nationally, obesity was a massive challenge.  Childhood obesity was starting to 
plateau but it was important to continue to monitor this area.

d) Rutland County Council was able to access areas of deprivation in the county 
through its business strategy management.

e) Road Traffic Accident figures (killed or seriously injured) were affected by a 
number of factors that were beyond the control of the Local Authority including the 



A1; and there was a link nationally where military personnel had recently returned 
from active service abroad and accidents.  Locally, the Fatal 4 continued to run 
and the police working together with the fire service and schools were undertaking 
preventative work.

f) The Board felt that the recommendations were too broad. It was agreed that the 
Chair in conjunction with the Deputy Director for People would decide on areas to 
drill down.

g) That it was important to look at positive impacts as well as the negative.
h) Hospital stays for self-harm: predominately younger people. LLR working with 

schools on the ‘Future in Mind’ programme.
i) Workplace Wellbeing Charter: Partners requested to consider how to encourage 

employers to sign and how to reach out to the private sector.
j) Having declared an interest, the Chair, Mr Clifton, stated that it would be beneficial 

to work with whoever was awarded the Working Health Programme contract being 
commissioned by the DWP.  Mr Clifton undertook to pass contact details to Dr 
McHugh to allow for direct contact with the successful bidder.

AGREED:

1. The Board AGREED to support the recommendations in the report.
2. The Board AGREED that the Chair in conjunction with the Deputy Director for 

People would decide on areas to drill down (discussion point f)).
3. The Chair AGREED to pass contact details to Dr McHugh to allow for direct 

contact with the successful bidder for the Working Health Programme contract 
(discussion point j)).

100 SEND TRANSFORMATION PLAN AND INCLUSION STRATEGY 

Report No. 121/2017 from Bernadette Caffrey, Head of Families Support – Early 
Intervention was received.

Ms Caffrey gave a presentation to the Board.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The Local Authority was responsible for identifying suitable provision to meet 
needs.

b) Parents were involved in naming choice of provision.  Parents had the right to take 
the Authority to appeal if not in agreement with the provision identified.

c) The £500k funding for SEND was not ring-fenced and it’s being earmarked to 
SEND provision, which will require Cabinet approval. 

d) Out of county provision, can result in young people missing out on peer friendships 
in their community and can be a challenge for their transition into independence 
and adulthood.  

e) The High Needs funding sum presented did not include the approximate cost of 
£500k per annum to transport children to their provision.

AGREED:

1. The Board NOTED the update on the SEND transformation and requested a 
progress update on the SEND Action Plan in six months.



2. The Board NOTED the forthcoming Peer Review and Ofsted and CQC area 
inspection.

101 RUTLAND BETTER CARE FUND PROGRAMME 2017-18 - 2018-19 

Report No. 126/2017 from Sandra Taylor, Health and Social Care Integration Manager 
was received.  The report was presented by Mark Andrews, Deputy Director for 
People.

During discussion the following points were noted:

a) The Better Care Fund Framework was expected to remain the same.
b) There had been an increase in the Disabled Facilities Grant.
c) The Improved Better Care Fund (i-BCF) was allocated over three years.
d) Voluntary additional contribution of £136k received from Rutland County Council.
e) In agreement with Partners, Rutland’s Better Care Fund programme would sustain 

the actions contained in the 2016-17 programme with scope for adjustment or 
reorganisation.

f) There was a national approval process for the spending of the additional funding.  
With spending to be drafted there was a small risk to the two funding 
organisations.

g) Rutland on track to meet new Government guidelines.
h) Rutland would be reliant on the Midlands Alliance to meet new Government 

targets.
i) Percentage of older residents still at home 91 days after discharge from hospital 

(97%) was the highest in the East Midlands.

AGREED:

1. The Board NOTED the budget position, with increased funding available.

2. The Board NOTED the position in relation to the new 2017-18 – 2018-19 BCF 
Programme, 

3. The Board confirmed INTERIM APPROVAL for the actions in Appendix 1 to 
continue or proceed, pending national readiness.

4. The Board AGREED to approve the final plan by correspondence if the timing did 
not coincide with a scheduled HWB meeting.

102 ANY URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

103 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

The next meeting of the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board would be on Tuesday 26 
September 2017 at 2.00 p.m. in the Council Chamber, Catmose.

AGREED:

The following items would be included on the next agenda:



1. General Practice Five Year Forward View

Report from Tim Sacks, Chief Operating Officer, East Leicestershire and Rutland 
Clinical Commissioning Group

2. East Midlands Ambulance Service: Rutland Listening Event – Final Report

To receive a progress report from Gulnaz Katchi, Community Engagement Officer, 
East Midlands Ambulance Service on the recommendations from the final report 
as requested by the Rutland Health and Wellbeing Board on the 29th November 
2016

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 4.03 pm.

---oOo---


